
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 21st May, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, C Brown, J Brown, 

A Bruce, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 10 May 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance of the meeti
[...]
ould be dealt with in 
this way. 

 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 10 - 26) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 27 - 67) 

  Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 

9 23/2506/MFUL (Major) CLYST VALLEY   (Pages 68 - 91) 

 Winslade Park, Clyst St Mary. 
 

10 23/2537/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN   (Pages 92 - 108) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Sidmouth Swimming Pool, Ham Lane, Sidmouth, EX10 8XR. 
 

11 23/2455/FUL (Other) DUNKESWELL and OTTERHEAD   (Pages 109 - 

127) 

 Kains Park Farm, Kains Park Storage, Awliscombe, EX14 3NN. 
 

12 24/0313/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN   (Pages 128 - 137) 

 The Octagon, Esplanade, Exmouth, EX8 2AZ. 
 

13 22/2719/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE   (Pages 138 - 152) 

 Stables and Premises, Bond Lane Farm, Bond Lane, Woodbury Salterton. 
 

THE APPLICATIONS BELOW WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED BEFORE 2PM 

 
14 23/0685/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER   (Pages 153 - 291) 

 Land adjacent Cloakham Lawn and Chard Road, Chard Road, Axminster. 
 

15 24/0352/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE  (Pages 292 - 309) 

 Lindridge, Elsdon Lane, West Hill, EX11 1UB. 

 

16 23/1973/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE  (Pages 310 - 328) 

 The Croft, Bendarroch Road, West Hill, EX11 1UW. 
 

17 23/2471/FUL (Other) YARTY   (Pages 329 - 334) 

 Merrywood, Blackpool Corner, Axminster, EX13 5UH. 

 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 

or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 
an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

page 6



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 23 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 12.37 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 11.20 
am and reconvened at 11.35 am. 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Eileen Wragg, the Vice Chair, Councillor Sarah 

Chamberlain chaired the meeting and the Committee agreed to Councillor Mike Howe being 
Chair for this meeting. 
 

 
140    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 26 March 2024 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

141    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM . 

Councillors Steve Gazzard and Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution, the Chair, Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, 
on behalf of the Committee Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 

 
Non Committee Member 
Minute 146. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM 

Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

142    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
143    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
144    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update to an 
appeal allowed for planning application 22/0975/MFUL – land adjacent Old Tithebarn 

Lane, Clyst Honiton.  
 

145    22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM   

 

Applicant: 

Mr Azim Lalani. 
 

page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 23 April 2024 
 

Location: 

Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and outbuildings, construction of 51 open 

market and 15 affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with access via 
Maer Road car park, associated car parking and landscaping works. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred for a site visit to allow Members the opportunity to view the site from the car 

park and to fully consider the impact upon the neighbouring property at 14a Douglas 
Avenue and neighbouring properties at Maer Road. 

 
146    24/0166/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY (APPLICATION 

WITHDRAWN)  

 

Applicant: 

Taylor. 
 
Location: 

9 Mill Street, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1AA. 
 
Proposal: 

Conversion of existing office to two dwellings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Howe 
Y Levine 
E Rylance 

S Smith 
D Wilson 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

R Collins 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
T Olive 

page 8



Planning Committee 23 April 2024 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Heath 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 9



 
 

 
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 
 

 
Ref: 23/1794/FUL Date Received 11.04.2024 
Appellant: Mrs Tina Percival 
Appeal Site: The Greyhound Inn   Fenny Bridges  Devon  EX14 3BJ   
Proposal: Retrospective application for a static caravan for staff 

accommodation and re-siting of dog kennel. 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3342388 

 
 
Ref: 23/1316/FUL Date Received 25.04.2024 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Halse 
Appeal Site: Combehayes Farm   Buckerell  Devon  EX14 3ET   
Proposal: Demolition of existing extension and proposed replacement 

single storey extension, reconfiguring external stone wall and 
hard landscaping 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3343239 

 
 
Ref: 23/1317/LBC Date Received 25.04.2024 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Halse 
Appeal Site: Combehayes Farm   Buckerell  Devon  EX14 3ET   
Proposal: Demolition of existing extension and proposed replacement 

single storey extension, reconfiguring external stone wall and 
hard landscaping 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/Y/24/3343238 

 
 
Ref: 23/2262/VAR Date Received 27.04.2024 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Clinch 
Appeal Site: The Barn And Pinn Cottage   Bowd  Sidmouth  EX10 0ND   
Prop
[...]
 affordable residential apartments
and new 65 bed hotel with access via Maer
Road car park, associated car parking and
landscaping works

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt appropriate assessment
2. Approval subject to a Section 106 agreement and conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

22/1910/MFUL  

  Committee Date:   21.05.2024 
 

Exmouth Littleham 
(Exmouth) 
 

 
22/1910/MFUL 
 

Target Date:  
01.12.2022 

Applicant: Mr Azim Lalani 
 

Location: Devoncourt Hotel,  16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth 
 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and 
outbuildings, construction of 51 open market and 15 
affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with 
access via Maer Road car park, associated car parking and 
landscaping works 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 1. Adopt appropriate assessment 
                                     2. Approval subject to a Section 106 agreement and      
                                         conditions 
 

 
 

UPDATE TO REPORT 
 
 
This application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 23rd April 2024 
so that Members could undertake a site visit to better understand the relationship of 
the proposal site with its surroundings including the adjacent residential properties to 
the east and west of the site and the Council owned carp park to the south. 
 
Parking 
 
During the discussions at the meeting on 23rd April there were many questions relating 
to use of the public car park to serve the hotel, in consultation with the Council’s Car 
Parks Manager some of the outstanding questions that could not be answered at the 
meeting are answered below. 
 
Current opening hours of the car park 
 
The car park is currently closed at night as it was often previously used for anti-social 
vehicle behaviour, namely that carried out by “boy/girl racers”. This type of activity is 
more common where the car park is particularly quiet.  
 
Vehicles can curren
[...]
plicant Mr & Mrs M & J Summers

Location Kains Park Farm Kains Park Storage
Awliscombe EX14 3NN

Proposal Change of use of land for the storage of
caravans, motorhomes and boats (use class
B8) and associated works

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 109

Agenda Item 11



 

23/2455/FUL  

  Committee Date: 21.05.2024 
 

Dunkeswell and 
Otterhead 
(Awliscombe) 
 

 
23/2455/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
17.01.2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs M & J Summers 
 

Location: Kains Park Farm Kains Park Storage  
 

Proposal: Change of use of land for the storage of caravans, 
motorhomes and boats (use class B8) and associated 
works 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee owing to a difference 
of opinion between officers and the commenting ward member. 
 
In addition, one of the applicants is also an employee of the Council. 
 
The application proposal involves the expansion of the Kains Park Storage 
complex, housed at Kains Park Farm, Awliscombe, which provides both short 
and long term secure container storage and external caravan, boat and 
motorhome storage for domestic and commercial customers. The complex, 
which currently extends to around 1 hectare in area, is set amidst the main farm 
dwelling and a number of farm buildings.  
 
The proposal involves an extension of the facility into a field of around 0.82 
hectares area to the north west of the complex together with the creation of 
access from the existing storage park area and tree and wildflower landscape 
planting, including the stopping up of an existing entrance to the field off an 
adjacent road with new hedging. 
 
The proposal is intended to meet a stated demand for storage that cannot 
currently be met owing to the existing facility operating at capacity.   
 
Relevant Local Plan policies that are permissive of rural 
diversification/business/economic develop
[...]
ew hedgerow habitat, wildflower 
planting, and other avoidance measures, such as hedge removal outside of the bird 
nesting period. The success of wildflower planting on a modified grassland field 
managed for silage is a little questionable without appropriate long-term 
management.  
 
Should the proposal be minded for approval I would recommend the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Under no circumstances should any external lighting be installed without prior 
consent from the local planning authority. Any lighting design should be fully in 
accordance with BCT/ILP Guidance Note 08/2023. 
2. A landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to, 
and be approved in writing by, the local planning authority prior to the first use of the 
development based on the submitted ecology report (Acorn, November 2023). It 
should include details of planting and landscaping specifications, management, work 
schedule, adaptive management measures, and measures to ensure compliance of 
works being undertaken. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development has no adverse effect on protected and notable 
species and provides ecological mitigation and enhancement measures in 
accordance with Strategy 47 (Nature Conservation and Geology) and Policy EN5 
(Wildlife Habitats and Features) and EN14 (Control of Pollution) of the Adopted East 
Devon Local Plan 2013-2031. 

page 126



 

23/2455/FUL  

 

page 127



Ward Exmouth Town

Reference 24/0313/FUL

Applicant Mr David Freer

Location The Octagon Esplanade Exmouth Devon EX8
2AZ

Proposal Proposed change of use from shop (Class E, a)
to Cafe (Class E, b), two side extensions and
internal alterations.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 128

Agenda Item 12



 

22/0783/MFUL  

  Committee Date: 21.05.2024 

Exmouth Town 
 

 
24/0313/FUL 

Target Date:  
09.04.2024 

Applicant: Mr David Freer 

Location: The Octagon, Esplanade, Exmo
[...]
ularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The Equality 
Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, 
advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when 
carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and 
sexual orientation. 

 

 

page 137



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 22/2719/FUL

Applicant Misters M and C Tanton

Location Stables And Premises Bond Lane Farm Bonds
Lane Woodbury Salterton

Proposal Change of use from poultry farm to industrial
(Use Class E(g)) and storage (B8).

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 138

Agenda Item 13



 

22/2719/FUL  

  Committee Date:  21.05.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 
 

 
22/2719/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
17.02.2023 

Applicant: Misters M and C Tanton 
 

Location: Stables And Premises  Bond Lane Farm 
 

Proposal: Change of use from poultry farm to industrial (Use Class 
E(g)) and storage (B8). 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members as the Officer recommendation is contrary to 
the views of a Ward Member and the Parish Council. 
 
The site concerns a former chicken farm and stables within a rural setting in the 
countryside. It lies over 1km as the crow flies to the north west of the closest part 
of Woodbury. It is further by road and also on foot via the PRoW (Watery Lane, 
Woodbury Footpath 5), as the PRoW runs from the nearest point in Woodbury, 
past the site and pedestrians have to then walk up the drive. The access track 
rises gently from north to south, curving eastwards into the site, where the land 
rises gently from west to east.  
 
The proposal seeks a change of use from poultry farm to indus
[...]
his recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 152



Ward Axminster

Reference 23/0685/MOUT

Applicant Hortons Estate Developments Ltd

Location Land Adjacent Cloakham Lawn And Chard
Road Chard Road Axminster

Proposal Hybrid application: Outline application for the
erection of up to 140 dwellings, 0.8 hectares of
Class-E employment land, public open space,
drainage and ancillary works (all matters
reserved except access). Full application for
works to football training pitch including
drainage improvement work, 4x 15m tall
floodlighting columns and erection of 6m high
ballstop netting on west side of football pitch
and training ground.

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment
2. Secure financial contributions and other matters through a Section 106 legal agreement.
3. Approve with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 153

Agenda Item 14



 

23/0685/MOUT  

                                                       Committee Date: 21.05.2024 
 

Axminster 
(Axminster) 
 

 
23/0685/MOUT 
 

Target Date:   

Applicant: Hortons Estate Developments Ltd 
 

Location: Land Adjacent Cloak
[...]
  B A 1    2 A B

t :

w w w . i m a - t p . c o m

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

REV:

DATE:

CHECKED:

DESIGN/DRAWN:

DRAWING No:

SCALE: (A2)

CAD FILE:

PROJECT No:

APPROVED:

IMA-22-013-P-510.dwg

0 1 2 2 5   4 4 4   0 1 1

© Crown copyright [and database rights] 2019 OS Licence Number 100036393.

Greatworth

Chard Road, Axminster

Drainage Strategy
Catchment Areas

IMA-22-013 P/510 P1

1:1000

CB

SW SW

February 2023

page 288

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Ward Bdy

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
CR

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
MP 143.25

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
River Axe

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
38.0m

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
CG

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
MS

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
46.5m

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
Def

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
proposed flood lit mini pitch

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
play trail



Axminster, East Devon  NNAMS  

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 074/NNAMS/A8    

Graf Manufacturers certificate 

 

page 289



Axminster, East Devon  NNAMS  

   

 

 
 

 

 

page 290



Axminster, East Devon  NNAMS  

   

 

APPENDIX 074/NNAMS/A9    

Septic tank upgrade calculations 

 

 

page 291



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 24/0352/FUL

Applicant Matt and Kaylee Smith

Location Lindridge Elsdon Lane West Hill Devon EX11
1UB

Proposal Demolition of existing bungalow and garage
with construction of a replacement house and
integral double garage.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 292

Agenda Item 15



 

24/0352/FUL  

  Committee Date: 21.05.2023 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(West Hill) 
 

 
24/0352/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
18.04.2024 

Applicant: Matt and Kaylee Smith 
 

Location: Lindridge  Elsdon Lane 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and garage with 
construction of a replacement house and integral double 
garage. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee owing to the officer 
recommendation being in
[...]
ortunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 309



Ward West Hill And Aylesbeare

Reference 23/1973/FUL

Applicant Miss Kate Boulten

Location The Croft Bendarroch Road West Hill Devon
EX11 1UW

Proposal Replacement dwelling, including the demolition
of the existing dwelling and multiple outbuildings
located within the grounds.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 310

Agenda Item 16



 

23/1973/FUL  

  Committee Date: 21.05.2024 
 

West Hill And 
Aylesbeare 
(West Hill) 
 

 
23/1973/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
14.11.2023 

Applicant: Miss Kate Boulton 
 

Location: The Croft  Bendarroch Road 
 

Proposal: Replacement dwelling, including the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and multiple outbuildings located within 
the grounds. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members as the officer recommendation differs from 
the position of the Local Ward Member. 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a replacement 
dwelling at The Croft, Bendarroch Road, West Hill. The existing bungalow is of 
modest proportions finished in stucco render with a tiled roof. The dwelling 
displays evidence that it has been unoccupied for a number of years and due to a 
lack of maintenance has fallen into disrepair. 
 
The proposed replacement dwelling shall be a two storey structure with an 
integral garage. The four-bedroom dwelling would incorporate forward and rear 
projecting gables and a single storey wrap-around lean-to roof along the eastern 
and principal elevation. The build would be finished in vertical boarding, render 
and brick with slate used on the princ
[...]
ender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 328



Ward Yarty

Reference 23/2471/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs Lippett

Location Merrywood Blackpool Corner Axminster EX13
5UH

Proposal Single-storey side extension to bungalow &
existing vehicle access widened.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 329

Agenda Item 17



Committee Date: 21.05.2024 

Yarty Target Date: 31.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Lippett 

Location: Merrywood, Blackpool Corner, Axminster, EX13 5UH 

Proposal: Single-storey side extension to bungalow & existing vehicle access 
widened. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions 

CONSULTATIONS 

Town or Parish Council: Hawkchurch PC offers no objections to this application. 

Ward Member(s): No comments received. 

County Highways: No objection. 

Third Parties:  One letter of objections raising issues that include the following: 

• Loss of hedges and trees.

• Loss of character to the lane.

• Increased vehicle movement and noise.

• Water run-off.

• Road safety.

• Clash of entrances between the applicant and South ridge.

One letter of support for reason that include the following: 

• Provision of Additional Parking.

• Road Safety.

PLANNING HISTORY 

93/P2059, Single Storey Extension & Conservatory – APPROVAL with Conditions. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This application is before Members as one of the applicants is an elected member of the 
District Council. 

The application is considered to be acceptable and is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

23/2471/FUL 

page 330



15/2707/FUL, proposed rear extension and change of roof material – APPROVED. 
 

 
POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 
 
 
ADOPTED EAST DEVON LOCAL PLAN (2013-2031) 
  
Strategy 7:                  Development in the Countryside.  
Strategy 48:  Local Distinctiveness 
[...]
hnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 334


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised running order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	22.1910.F
	22.1910.MFUL - FINAL Devoncourt Hotel Exmouth final update

	9 23/2506/MFUL (Major) CLYST VALLEY
	10 23/2537/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN
	11 23/2455/FUL (Other) DUNKESWELL and OTTERHEAD
	23.2455.F
	23.2455.FUL FINAL  Kains Park Storage Kains Park Farm Awliscombe

	12 24/0313/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN
	24.0313.F
	24.0313.FUL FINAL The Octagon Committee report

	13 22/2719/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE
	22.2719.F
	22.2719.FUL - FINAL  Bond Lane Farm

	14 23/0685/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER
	23.0685.F
	23.0685.MOUT CLoakham Lawns V Final JE
	23.0685 sHRA  agreed by EDDC and NE

	15 24/0352/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE
	24.0352.F
	24.0352.FUL FINAL Lindridge, West Hill

	16 23/1973/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE
	23.1973.F
	23.1973.FUL FINAL  The Croft (Draft Committee 

	17 23/2471/FUL (Other) YARTY
	23.2471.F
	23.2471.FUL FINAL Merrywood Blackpool Corner Axminster Committee Report  v JR






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 21 May 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

Due to technical issues the meeting which was due to commence at 10.00 am started at 11.30 
am and ended at 6.15 pm.  The meeting was adjourned for lunch at 2.00 pm and reconvened at 

2.40 pm and a further brief adjournment took place from 4.10 pm until 4.20 pm. 
 

 
147    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 April 2024 were confirmed as a true 
record. 

 
148    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillors Olly Davey, Matt Hall and Brian Bailey Affects Non-registerable Interest, 
Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution committee members advised lobbying in 
respect of this application. 
 

Non Committee Members 
Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 152. 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 

Councillor Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 

Minute 158. 4. 23/0685/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Employed as the Town Clerk 
by Axminster Town Council and a resident of Cloakham Lawns. 

 
149    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

150    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

151    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included an update  to an 
appeal dismissed for planning application 23/0556/FUL – land north of Martin Gate, 
Sidmouth Road, Aylesbeare.  The Development Manager drew Members attention to this 

appeal as it was relevant to item 11. 
 



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

152    22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 

Applicant: 

Mr Azim Lalani. 

 
Location: 

Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth, EX8 2EX. 

 
Proposal: 

Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and outbuildings, construction of 51 open 
market and 15 affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with access via 
Maer Road car park, associated car parking and landscaping works. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 
Having regard to the layout, siting, scale and massing of the proposed development it will 

have an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties due 
to noise and light spill from vehicles using the access drive adjacent the eastern site 

boundary; overlooking and loss of privacy, overshadowing causing loss of sunlight and 
due to its overbearing impact.  As such the development is contrary to Policies D1 and 
EN14 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031 and the provisions of the National 

Planning Policy Framework, 2023. 
 

Having regard to the siting, scale, massing, design and site density of the proposed 
development it is out of keeping with the urban grain and character of the area and as 
such contrary to policy D1 of the East Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031, policy EB2 of the 

Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan, 2018 to 2031 and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, 2023. 

 
153    23/2506/MFUL (Major) CLYST VALLEY   

 

Applicant: 

Mr Peter Quincey. 

 
Location: 

Winslade Park, Clyst St Mary. 

 
Proposal: 

Installation of solar array with associated infrastructure, access and landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred – to be considered at an additional meeting on Friday, 24 May 2024. 
 

154    23/2537/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH TOWN   

 

Applicant: 

Mr Jorge Pineda-Langford (EDDC). 
 
Location: 

Sidmouth Swimming Pool, Ham Lane, Sidmouth. 

 
Proposal: 



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

Erection of a new public toilet building. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred – to be considered at an additional meeting on Friday, 24 May 2024. 
 

155    23/2455/FUL (Other) DUNKESWELL and OTTERHEAD   

 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs M & J Summers. 

 
Location: 

Kains Park Farm, Kains Park Storage, Awilscombe, EX14 3NN. 

 
Proposal: 

Change of use of land for the storage of caravans, motorhomes and boats (use class B8) 
and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred – to be considered at an additional meeting on Friday, 24 May 2024. 

 
156    24/0313/FUL (Minor) EXMOUTH TOWN   

 

Applicant: 

Mr David Freer. 

 
Location: 

The Octagon, Esplanade, Exmouth, EX8 2AZ. 

 
Proposal: 

Proposed change of use from shop (Class E(a)) to café (Class E(b)) two side extensions 
and internal alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred – to be considered at an additional meeting on Friday, 24 May 2024. 

 
157    22/2719/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY and LYMPSTONE   

 
Applicant: 

Misters M & C Tanton. 

 
Location: 

Stables & premises, Bond Lane Farm, Bonds Lane, Woodbury Salterton. 
 
Proposal: 

Change of use from poultry farm to industrial (Use Class E(g)) and storage (B8). 
 
RESOLVED: 

Deferred – to be considered at an additional meeting on Friday, 24 May 2024. 
 

158    23/0685/MOUT (Major) AXMINSTER   

 

Applicant: 

Hortons Estate Developments Ltd. 



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

 
Location: 

Land adjacent Cloakham Lawn and Chard Road, Chard Road, Axminster. 
 
Proposal: 

Hybrid application: outline application for the erection of up to 140 dwellings, 0.8 
hectares of Class E employment land, public open space, drainage and ancillary works 

(all matters reserved except access). 
Full application for works to football training pitch, including drainage improvement work, 
4 x 15m tall floodlighting columns and erection of 6m high ballstop netting on west side of 

football pitch and training ground. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To adopt the appropriate assessment. 
2. To secure financial contributions and other matters through a Section 106 legal 

agreement. 
3. Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 

 
159    24/0352/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Matt & Kaylee Smith. 

 
Location: 

Lindridge, Elsdon Lane, West Hill, EX11 1UB. 
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing bungalow and garage with construction of a replacement house 
and integral double garage. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation subject to an amendment to 

condition 9 to retain hedge at a height of 4m and additional condition to require the 
garage with studio above to be used for purposes incidental to the use of the main house 

only. 
 

160    23/1973/FUL (Minor) WEST HILL and AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Miss Kate Boulten. 
 
Location: 

The Croft, Bendarroch Road, West Hill, EX11 1UW. 
 
Proposal: 

Replacement dwelling including the demolition of the existing dwelling and multiple 
outbuildings located within the grounds. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions as per officer recommendation. 
 

161    23/2471/FUL (Other) YARTY   

 



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Lippett. 

 
Location: 

Merrywood, Blackpool Corner, Axminster, EX13 5UH. 

 
Proposal: 

Single-storey side extension to bungalow and existing vehicle access widened. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 

I Barlow 
C Brown 

J Brown 
S Chamberlain 
M Chapman 

O Davey (Chair) 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

M Howe 
S Smith 

E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bailey 
J Loudoun 

T Olive 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 

D Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jeremy Ebdon, Principal Planning Officer (East) 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 

Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gavin Spiller, Principal Planning Officer (West) 
Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 

Jack Richards, Planning Assistant 
 
Councillor apologies: 

A Bruce 
S Gazzard 

 



Planning Committee 21 May 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


